information contained herein should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated

Financial Statements and the Notes thereto of Intuit and "Management's

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"

included in Intuit's 1998 Annual Report, Form 10Q for the first and second

quarters of fiscal 1999, the Financial Statements and Notes thereto of CRI

included in this Form 8-K/A, and the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combining Balance Sheets and Statements of Operations.

   -14-

   INTUIT INC. AND

   COMPUTING RESOURCES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   PRO FORMA

   INTUIT   CRI   ---------

   1/31/99   12/31/98   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   -------   -------   -----------   --------

(in thousands)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

   ASSETS

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  163,030   $1,950   (100,000)(a)   $   64,980

  Short-term investments.....   282,300   --   282,300

  Marketable Securities .....   1,110,919   --   1,110,919

  Accounts receivable, net.....   241,276   488   241,764

  Due from stockholders .....   --   185   185

  Interest receivable .....   --   401   401

  Inventories.....   5,865   --   5,865

  Prepaid expenses and other.....   50,713   221   50,934

  Deferred income.....   --   --   --

   ----------   ------   ----------

   Total current assets.....   1,854,103   3,245   1,757,348

Property and equipment, net.....   77,545   2,942   80,487

Purchased intangibles and Goodwill....   329,220   199,847 (a)   529,067

Note receivable from employee.....   --   156   156

Investments .....   17,483   --   17,483

Restricted Investments .....   35,454   --   35,454

Long-term deferred income tax asset...   21,006   --   21,006

Other assets.....   9,984   34   --   10,018

   ----------   ------   --------   ----------

Total assets.....   $2,344,795   $6,377   99,847   $2,451,019

   ==========   ======   ========   ==========

 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable.....   $69,825   $1,081   $  70,906

  Accrued compensation and related

   liabilities.....   28,611   436   29,047

  Deferred revenue.....   45,979   --   45,979

  Income taxes payable.....   575   --   575

  Deferred Income Taxes.....   366,112   --   366,112

  Line of credit.....   2,000   2,000

  Other accrued liabilities.....   229,739   740   76,500 (a)   306,979

   ----------   ------   --------   ----------

   Total current liabilities...   740,841   4,257   821,598

Deferred income taxes.....   883   --   883

Long-term notes payable.....   39,276   224   39,500

Commitments and contingencies

Minority interest .....   243   243

Stockholders' equity:

  Common stock.....   611   21   (21)(b)

   3 (a)   614

  Additional paid-in capital.....   1,148,013   346   (346)(b)

   24,997 (a)   1,173,010

  Net unrealized gain on marketable

   securities.....   552,413   --   552,413

  Cumulative translation adjustment

   and other.....   (2,521)   (2,521)

  Accumulated earnings (deficit).....   (134,721)   1,286   (1,286) (b)   (134,721)

   ----------   ------   --------   ----------

   Total stockholders'

   equity.....   1,563,795   1,653   --   1,588,795

   ----------   ------   --------   ----------

Total liabilities and stockholders'

  equity.....   $2,344,795   $6,377   99,847   $2,451,019

   ==========   ======   ========   ==========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

   -15-

   INTUIT INC. AND

   COMPUTING RESOURCES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   INTUIT   CRI   PRO FORMA

   FOR THE YEAR  FOR THE 12 MO   ---------

   ENDED   ENDED

   7/31/98   6/30/98   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   -------   -------   -----------   --------

(in thousands, except per share data)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue.....   $592,736   $31,118   $623,854

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of goods sold:

   Product.....   120,538   7,781   128,319

   Amortization of purchased software

   and other.....   2,905   2,905

  Customer service and technical support   117,714   14,346   132,060

  Selling and marketing.....   164,834   164,834

  Research and development.....   108,604   108,604

  General and administrative.....   36,719   2,759   39,478

  Charge for purchased research and

   development.....   53,800   53,800

  Other acquisition costs, including

   amortization of goodwill and purchased

   intangibles.....   24,204   --   39,969(c)   64,173

   ---------   -------   --------

   Total costs and expenses.....   629,318   24,886   694,173

   ---------   -------   --------

   Income (loss) from operations.   (36,582)   6,232   (70,319)

   ---------   -------   --------

Interest and other income and expense,

   net.....   12,438   (65)   12,373

Gain on disposal of business .....   4,321   --   4,321

   ---------   -------   --------

Income/(loss) before income taxes.....   (19,823)   6,167   (53,625)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes....   (7,666)   42   (13,830)(e)   (21,454)

   ---------   -------   --------

Income/(loss) before minority interest..   (12,157)   6,125   (32,171)

Minority interest.....   --   18   18

Net income (loss).....   $ (12,157)   $ 6,107   $(32,189)

   =========   =======   ========

Basic net loss per share .....   $   (0.24)   $  (0.64)

   =========   ========

Shares used in computing net loss

   per share.....   49,676   289(d)   49,965

   =========   ========

Diluted net loss per share.....   $   (0.24)   $  (0.64)

   =========   ========

Shares used in computing net loss

   per share .....   49,676   289(d)   49,965

   =========   ========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

   -16-

   INTUIT INC. AND

   COMPUTING RESOURCES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   INTUIT   CRI   PRO FORMA

   FOR THE 6 MO. FOR THE 6 MO.   ---------

   ENDED   ENDED

   1/31/99   12/31/98   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ---------   --------   -----------   --------

(in thousands, except per share data)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Net revenue.....   $457,919   $15,725   $473,644

Costs and expenses:

  Cost of goods sold:

   Product.....   101,030   3,788   104,818

   Amortization of purchased

   software and other.....   3,701   3,701

  Customer service and technical

   support.....   69,755   8,183   77,938

  Selling and marketing.....   107,636   107,636

  Research and development.....   70,021   70,021

  General and administrative.....   26,268   1,665   27,933

  Amortization of goodwill and

   purchased intangibles.....   41,932   19,985 (c)   61,917

   --------   -------   --------

   Total costs and expenses.....   420,343   13,636   453,964

   ========   =======   ========

   Income from operations.....   37,576   2,089   19,680

Interest and other income and

   expense, net.....   7,298   (77)   7,221

Realized gain on sale of marketable

   securities.....   10,088   --   10,088

   --------   -------   --------

 Net income before income taxes.....   54,962   2,012   36,989

Provision for income taxes.....   14,295   5   (7,290) (e)   7,010

   --------   -------   --------

Net income before minority interest....   40,667   2,007   29,979

Minority interest.....   --   51   51

   --------   -------   --------

Net income .....   $ 40,667   $ 1,956   $ 29,928

   ========   =======   ========

Basic net income per share.....   $   0.68   $   0.50

   ========   ========

Shares used in per share amounts.....   59,837   289 (d)   60,126

   ========   ========

Diluted net income per share.....   $   0.65   $   0.48

   ========   ========

Shares used in per share amounts.....   62,379   289 (d)   62,668

   ========   ========

</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes.

   -17-

   INTUIT INC. AND

   COMPUTING RESOURCES INCORPORATED

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING

   BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

The following pro forma adjustments are required to allocate the purchase price

and acquisition cost to the assets acquired from Computing Resources

Incorporated ("CRI") based on their fair value, as determined by Intuit.